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Summary

This staff report evaluates an application for Sign Variance to exceed the 24 square foot per sign face area and
4-foot height to allow for a 120 square foot per sign face area and 9-foot height neighborhood monument sign
in conjunction with Bonaventure, an assisted living facility. The site is located at 420 Geri Street NW, in the
RM – Residential Medium Density zoning district (Attachment A).
Sign Variance criteria contained in Albany Development Code (ADC) 13.710 are addressed in this report. These
criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for this application.

Application Information
Proposal:

Sign Variance to exceed the 24 square foot per sign face area and 4-foot
height to allow for a 120 square foot per sign face area and 9-foot height
neighborhood monument sign.

Review Body:

Community Development Director (Type II)

Report Prepared By:

Laura LaRoque, Project Planner

Property Owner:

MWSH Albany LLC; 3425 Boone Road SE, Salem, OR 97317

Applicant:

John Eld; 3425 Boone Road SE, Salem, OR 97317

Address/Location

420 Geri Street NW, Albany, OR 97321

Map/Tax Lot:

Benton County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-04W-01DB Tax Lot 3300

Zoning District:

RM (Residential Medium Density) District & Floodplain Overlay (/FP)
District

Comprehensive Plan
Map Designation

Village Center

Total Land Area

Approximately 5.45 acres

Existing Land Use:

Bonaventure – Assisted Living Facility

Neighborhood:

North Albany

Surrounding Zoning:

North: Residential Medium Density (RM)
cd.cityofalbany.net
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South: Open Space (OS)
East: Mixed Use Commercial (MUC)
West: Residential Medium Density (RM)
Surrounding Uses:

North:
South:
East:
West:

Residential
Oregon Department of Transportation Right-of-Way (Highway 20)
Residential / Undeveloped
Residential

Prior History:

SP-22-14: Site Plan Review for temporary placement of a leasing office for
Bonaventure Senior Living Apartments.
CU-04-13; VR-02-13; RL-08-13: Conditional Use for new construction of a
145,000 square foot senior living community containing 70 independent
living apartment units, 50 assisted living suites and a 24-unit memory care
facility, together with concurrent Variance and Replat Application.
FP-05-12: Placement of fill in the floodplain.
SD-11-04: Subdivision Tentative Plat to divide an 11.16-acre parcel of land
into 63 residential lots and one remainder parcel. A final plat for 26 lots and
a residual parcel, “Tract A,” was approved and recorded June 30, 2011.

Staff Decision

The application for a Sign Variance referenced above is Approved with Conditions as described in this staff
report.

Notice Information

Notices were mailed to surrounding property owners within 300 feet of the subject property on March 26,
2019. As of the date of this report, no public testimony has been received.

Analysis of Development Code Criteria

The Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria, which must be met for this
application to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions
of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria.

Sign Variance Review Criteria (ADC 13.710)
Criterion 1
Granting the variance would not detrimentally impact public safety, including traffic safety, nor any
other aspect of public welfare.

Findings of Fact
1.1

The proposed sign does not include any flashing, glare, animation, or illumination that would be
distracting to a motorist on Highway 20 or nuisance to nearby residential property owners.

1.2

The proposed sign does not imitate or resemble an official traffic sign or signal.
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1.3

The sign is located entirely on private property and outside of any clear vision areas.

1.4

City utility maps show a 24-inch public storm drainage main covered by a 15-foot wide public utility
easement in the area of the proposed sign along Highway 20; therefore, a condition will ensure that
the proposed sign will be located entirely outside of the existing public utility easement.

1.5

No concerns related to public safety, traffic safety, or public welfare have been identified; Therefore,
this criterion is met as conditioned.

Condition
Condition 1

Prior to the issuance of a sign permit, a site plan shall be submitted demonstrating that the
sign is located entirely outside of the existing public utility easement.

Criterion 2
There are unique circumstances or conditions of the lot, building, or traffic pattern such that:
(a) The requested variance better implements the purpose of the Article as stated in Section 13.110
(b) Granting the variance compensates for those circumstances in a manner equitable with other
property owners and is thus not a special privilege to any one business. The variance requested
shall be the minimum necessary to compensate for those conditions and achieve the purpose
of this Article.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
2.1

The subject property is located at 420 NW Geri Street. Adam Street and Geri Street extend from
Hickory to the north boundary of the development. The site’s south boundary is contiguous to
Highway 20.

2.2

The site consists of a developed senior living community containing 70 independent living apartment
units, 50 assisted living suites and a 24-unit memory care facility.

2.3

According to ADC 13.560, one single- or double-faced, indirectly lit sign not to exceed 24 square feet
for one face or 48 square feet in surface area for two or more faces are permitted for Assisted Living
Facility uses. The maximum height of a freestanding neighborhood signs is four feet, per ADC 13.560.

2.4

The applicant proposes to remove the existing 48 square foot, double-faced monument sign located
near the Geri Street entrance and replace it with a 120 square foot (per sign face), 8-foot tall (from
finished grade) freestanding monument sign near the center of the Highway 20 frontage for increased
visibility (Attachment B.3).

2.5

The applicant’s written statement identifies increased traffic speed and distance from the improved
portion of the Highway 20 right-of-way along the site’s south frontage as special conditions and
circumstances that are unique to the site (Attachment B.1).

2.6

Highway 20 is classified as a principal arterial street. Highway 20 is under the jurisdiction of ODOT
and does not meet city standards. The road lacks curb, gutter, and sidewalk. The speed limit is 45
miles per hour.

2.7

The distance from the site’s south property line to the improved Highway 20 right-of-way varies from
approximately 95 feet to 65 feet. The proposed sign will be constructed approximately 85 feet from
the improved portion of the Highway 20 right-of-way (Attachment B.4).
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2.8

The applicant’s submittal includes photographs of monument signs found at other assisted living
facilities in Albany for comparison (see Attachment B.4). Findings 2.9 – 2.13 describe these monument
signs in greater detail.

2.9

Waverly Place is located at 2853 SE Salem Avenue. Salem Avenue is classified as a minor arterial and
is constructed to city standards. The speed limit is 35 miles per hour. Waverly Place has one doublefaced monument sign located at the south property line near the center of the property frontage of
Salem Avenue (Sign Permit no. S-0002-18). The sign is 9 square feet per face with an overall height of
4 feet.

2.10

Brookdale Heritage Plaza is located at 1560 SE Davidson Street. Davidson Street is classified as a local
street and is constructed to city standards. The speed limit is 25 miles per hour. Brookdale Heritage
Plaza has one double-faced monument sign located at the corner of Davidson Street and 16th Avenue,
approximately 20 feet from the property line (Sign Permit no S-0087-98). The sign is 23 square feet
per face with an overall height of 5 feet.

2.11

Timberwood Court is located at 2875 SE 14th Avenue. Fourteenth Avenue is classified as a local street
and is constructed to city standards. The speed limit is 25 miles per hour. Timberwood Court has one
single-faced monument sign located at the south property line near the center of the property frontage
of 14th Avenue (Sign Permit no S-0055-02). The sign is 54 square feet with an overall height of 4 ½
feet.

2.12

Brookdale Geary Street is located at 2445 SE Geary Street. Geary Street is classified as a minor arterial
and is constructed to city standards. The speed limit is 20 miles per hour within the school zone;
otherwise 35 miles per hour. Brookdale Geary Street has one double-faced monument sign located
near the entrance off Geary Street, approximately 8 feet from the property line (Sign Permit no. S0062-97). The sign is 30 square feet per face with an overall height of 6 feet.

2.13

Mennonite Village is located at 5353 SE Columbus Street. Columbus Street is classified as a minor
arterial and is constructed to city standards. The speed limit is 35 miles per hour. Mennonite Village
has one double-faced, internally illuminated monument sign located near the entrance off Columbus
Street, approximately 6 feet from the property line (Sign Permit no. S-0070-02/VR-05-02). The sign
is 28 square feet per face with an overall height of 4 feet.

2.14

Double-sided monument signs associated with other assisted living facilities in Albany range in size
from 9 to 30 square feet (per sign face) and are located at or within 20 feet of an improved right-ofway. The overall height these signs range from 4 to 6 feet. These signs are primarily located on streets
classified as minor arterials with speed limits that range from 20 to 35 miles per hour.

2.15

The applicant proposes a double-sided monument sign that is 120 square feet (per sign face) with an
overall height of 9 feet (from finished grade) to be placed approximately 85 feet from the improved
right-of-way of Highway 20. The proposed sign is approximately 3 times the area and 2 times the
height of a permissible neighborhood monument sign. However, the site differs from others as the
proposed sign will be constructed 15 feet from the property line and 85 feet from the improved portion
of the Highway 20 right-of-way instead of at or within 20 feet from the property line/improved rightof-way, as is the case with other comparable neighborhood monument signs. Additionally, the street
classification and speed limit at the property frontage where the sign is to be constructed is higher than
other comparable neighborhood monument signs. The proposed sign will likely appear smaller or
comparable in size and scale with other neighborhood signs due to the increase setback distance from
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the roadway and the higher traffic speeds. Therefore, the variance is not granting a special privilege to
the property owner and/or applicant.
2.16

The purpose of Article 13 under ADC 13.110 are described in brief as follows: 1) to regulate the size,
illumination, movement, materials, location, height, and condition of all signs placed on private
property for exterior observation, thus ensuring the protection of property values; the character of the
various neighborhoods; the creation of a convenient, attractive, and harmonious community;
protection against destruction of or encroachment on historic convenience to citizens and encourage
economic development; 2) to establish limitation on signs to ensure they are appropriate to the land,
building, or use to which they are appurtenant and are adequate for their intended purpose while
balancing the individual and community interests; 3) to promote signs that are compatible with the use
of the property to which they are appurtenant, landscape and architecture of surrounding buildings,
are legible and appropriate to the activity to which they pertain, are not distracting to motorists, and
are constructed and maintained in a structurally sound an attractive condition.

2.17

The purpose of the neighborhood sign regulation is to limit the size and height of freestanding
monument signs in neighborhoods that are primarily residential. In this case, the south frontage of
the site and location of the proposed sign is oriented to a State Highway as opposed to the residential
neighborhood and local street.

Criterion 3
The variance would not result in a special advertising advantage in relation to neighboring businesses or
businesses of a similar nature. The desire to match standard sign sizes (for example, chain store signs)
shall not be listed or considered as a reason for a variance.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
3.1

The site is located to the west of 710 NW Hickory Street, an undeveloped parcel that is zoned Mixed
Use Commercial (MUC). According to ADC 13.530, the sign area (per face) for a freestanding sign in
the MUC zone is limited to ¾ square feet for each lineal foot of street frontage with a maximum 120square foot (per sign face) and minimum of 20 square feet (per sign face). According to ADC 13.530,
Table 13-3, the maximum height of a freestanding sign in the MUC zone is limited to 25 feet. The
frontage of 710 NW Hickory Street is approximately 370 lineal feet, therefore, a 120-square foot (per
sign face) freestanding sign up to 25 feet in height would be permitted. The proposed sign will be
equal in area to a single-sided sign, less in area than a double-sided sign, and 17 feet less in height.

3.2

Findings 2.9 – 2.11, under Criterion 2 above, included here by reference, state that the proposed sign
is greater in area and height than other neighborhood monument signs associated with assisted living
facilities. Finding 2.15, under Criterion 2 above, included here by reference, further states that the
proposed increase in size and height is not intended to be a special advertising advantage but to instead
increase visibility due to the increased distance from the roadway and the higher traffic speeds.

3.3

The applicant does not list a standard sign size as a consideration for the requested variance.

3.4

This criterion is met without conditions.
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Criterion 4
Granting the variance would not obstruct views of other buildings or signs or cover unique
architectural features of a building or detract from landscape areas.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
4.1

The proposed 9-foot freestanding monument sign will be located near the center of the Highway 20
frontage to the south of the existing internal travel aisles/parking lot and approximately 40 feet from
the closest structure.

4.2

The proposed height and location of the sign will not obstruct the three-story buildings located on-site
or future development to the east or west of the site.

4.3

The sign will be integrated with the existing landscaping along the frontage of the site and perimeter
of the internal travel aisles/parking lot.

4.4

The sign will not obstruct views of buildings, architectural features or other signs, or detract from the
landscape areas; therefore, this criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 5

The size and placement of the proposed sign results in signage more consistent with the purposes of
the sign code than that allowed under strict interpretation of the Code.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
5.1

Assisted living facilities’ uses are limited to one single-or double-faced indirectly lit sign not to exceed
24 square feet for one face or 48 square feet in surface area for two or more faces. If the sign is not
attached to a building, the sign may be no more than four feet tall.

5.2

The applicant contests that the proposed 120 square foot (per sign face) double-faced sign with an
overall height of 9 feet will appear similar in massing and scale to other neighborhood monument signs
due to the increased distance from the improved portion of Highway 20 and speed of vehicles along
the frontage of the site.

5.3

Findings 2.9 – 2.13, under Criterion 2 above, included here by reference, state that the proposed sign
is greater in area and height than other neighborhood monument signs associated with assisted living
facilities. Finding 2.15, under Criterion 2 above, included here by reference, further states that the
proposed increase in size and height is not intended to be a special advertising advantage but to instead
to increase visibility due to the increased distance from the roadway and the higher traffic speeds.

5.4

The applicant proposes to remove the existing freestanding monument sign near the Geri Street
entrance. A condition of approval will ensure that the proposed sign will be the only freestanding sign
on-site.

Condition
Condition 2

Only one freestanding sign is permitted on-site site. Prior to the issuance of a sign permit, the
existing freestanding monument sign at the Geri Street entrance must be removed.
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Site Improvement in the Special Flood Hazard Area (ADC 6.110)
In addition to the review criteria above, the following Site Improvement Standards must be met. Note: If there
is a checked box symbol () preceding a standard, it means that staff find the standard(s) is met without
comment. If the box is unchecked (), staff has provided findings and conclusions as to the reason(s) why the
standard is not met and has added a condition. "NA" preceding the standard means it is not applicable to this
particular development


ADC 6.110(1) All proposed new development and land divisions shall be consistent with the
need to minimize flood damage and ensure that building sites will be reasonably safe from
flooding.

N/A

ADC 6.110(2) All new development and land division proposals shall have utilities and facilities
such as sewer, gas, electrical, and water systems located and constructed to minimize flood
damage.

N/A

ADC 6.110(3) On-site waste disposal systems shall be located and constructed to avoid
functional impairment, or contamination from them, during flooding.

N/A

ADC 6.110(4) All development proposals shall have adequate drainage provided to reduce
exposure to flood damage.

N/A

ADC 6.110(5) Any lot created for development purposes must have adequate area created
outside of the floodway to maintain a buildable site area meeting the minimum requirements
of this Article.

N/A

ADC 6.110(6) Any new public or private street providing access to a residential development
shall have a roadway crown elevation not lower than one foot below the 100-year flood
elevation.

N/A

ADC 6.110(7) All development proposals shall show the location of the 100-year flood contour
line followed by the date the flood elevation was established. When elevation data is not
available, either through the Flood Insurance Study or from another authoritative source, and
the development is four or more acres or results in four or more lots or structures, the elevation
shall be determined and certified by a registered engineer. In addition, a statement located on
or attached to the recorded map or plat shall read as follows: “Development of property within
the Special Flood Hazard Area as most currently established by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency or City of Albany may be restricted and subject to special regulations by
the City.”

N/A

ADC 6.110(8) In addition to the general review criteria applicable to manufactured home
parks in Article 10, applications that propose actual development within a Special Flood
Hazard Area shall include an evacuation plan indicating alternate vehicular access and
escape routes.
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Findings of Fact and Conclusion
6.1

The proposed sign includes openings at grade for water passage in the event of a flood event. The
sign does not include any proposed illumination or electronical components that would require
elevation above the base flood elevation.

6.2

This criterion is met without conditions.

Flood Fringe Fencing and Wall Standards (ADC 6.125)
In addition to the review criteria above, the following Wall Standards must be met. Note: If there is a
checked box symbol () preceding a standard, it means that staff find the standard(s) is met without
comment. If the box is unchecked (), staff has provided findings and conclusions as to the reason(s)
why the standard is not met and has added a condition. "NA" preceding the standard means it is not
applicable to this particular development


ADC 6.125(1) Acceptable are materials and installation methods that allow for the entry and
exit of floodwater.

N/A

ADC 6.125(2) Wood fence boards should be spaced to allow for the entry and exit of floodwater.

N/A

ADC 6.125(3) Solid fences and freestanding walls must include a flap or opening in the areas
at or below the Base Flood Elevation at least once every three fence panels or 24 feet, whichever
is less. Fences less than 24 feet in length shall have at least one flap or opening in the areas at
or below the Base Flood elevation. The minimum dimensions of the flap or opening shall not
be less than 12"x 12" or 8"x 18". Openings shall not include any screening of any type or size.
If flaps are used, they may be secured to allow closure during normal use, but must be capable
of self release and opening to full dimensions when under pressure of no greater than 30
pounds per sq. ft. These standards do not apply to retaining walls which shall meet the same
standards as other building, paving, and grading activities. Solid fences and walls constructed
within Zone A, where the base flood elevation has not been determined, can use other sources
of floodplain and floodway data to determine base flood elevations and boundaries as
described in Section 6.080, or the openings can be placed within one foot of the finished grade
along the fence alignment.

N/A

ADC 6.125(4) Other fence materials and construction that would restrict the flow of
floodwaters will require a permit so they can be reviewed and adapted to meet the intent of
this section of the Code.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
6.1

Solid fences and freestanding walls must include a flap or opening in the areas at or below the base
flood elevation at least once every three fence panels or 24 feet, whichever is less, in accordance with
ADC 6.125, Table 6-1(3). The minimum dimensions of the flap or opening shall not be less than 12
inches x 12 inches or 8 inches x 18 inches.

6.2

The propose freestanding monument sign will have openings for water passage at finished grade, in
4.5-foot intervals. Each opening is approximately 11 inches by 11 inches in area.

6.3

This criterion is met without conditions.
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Overall Conclusion – Conditions of Approval
The application for Sign Variance satisfies all applicable review criteria (ADC 13.710) with adherence to the
following conditions of approval.
Condition 1

Prior to the issuance of a sign permit, a site plan shall be submitted demonstrating that the
sign is located entirely outside of the existing public utility easement.

Condition 2

Only one freestanding sign is permitted on-site site. Prior to the issuance of a sign permit, the
existing freestanding monument sign at the Geri Street entrance must be removed.

Attachments
A.
B.

Location / Zoning Map
Applicant’s Submittal
1. Findings
2. Site Plan
3. Proposed Sign
4. Comparable Neighborhood Signs

Acronyms
ADC
MUC
RM

Albany Development Code
Mixed Use Commercial
Residential Medium Density
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®Bonaventure~
March 13, 2019

Community Development Department
Planning Division
City of Albany
333 Broadalbin St. SW
Albany OR 97321

RE:

Variance Application-Monument Sign Size
Bonaventure Senior Living-Albany

Property Owner and Applicant:
MWSH Albany LLC
John Eld: Owner's Representative
3425 Boone Rd. SE
Salem OR 97317
503-373-3161
jeld@livebsl.com

Exhibits:
Exhibit 1: Site Plan with Location of new sign
Exhibit 2: Proposed Design of new sign
Exhibit 3: Right of Way setbacks at Bonaventure of Albany
Exhibit 4: Signs at Similar Communities around Albany

I.

Introduction

Summary of Proposal
MWSH Albany, the applicant, is requesting a pre-application meeting to discuss the removal of their
current freestanding landmark sign near their driveway off of NW Hickory St. and replacing it with a new
freestanding landmark sign along Hwy. 20 frontage.
MWSH Albany is seeking a variance per ADC 13.710 to increase the size of their sign to 120 square feet
per side, with a max height of 9 feet, due to the unique circumstances of the site as a result of the large
right of way area associated with the state highway, resulting in much larger setbacks than are typically
seen. Below is our rational for our variance request. We would greatly appreciate City Staff feedback
and comments before moving forward with a formal application.

RetirementPerfected.com
Excellence in Retirement, Assisted Living & Memory Care
Bonaventure Senior Living

I 3425 Boone Road SE I Salem, OR 97317 I 5 0 3-566-5715

~Bonaventure~
·11.

Compliance with City of Albany Development Code

ARTICLE 131 SIGNS
13.560 NEIGHBORHOOD SIGNS
For subdivisions, multiple-family developments (including planned developments), Assisted Living,
Daycare Facility (exceeding thresholds for Home Business Allowed Outright), and Residential Care or
Treatment Facility {6 or more residents) uses, or identified neighborhood areas, one single- or doublefaced, indirectly lit sign not to exceed 24 square feet for one face or 48 square feet in surface area for
two or more faces is permitted. If the sign is not attached to a building, the sign may be no more than
four feet tall. The applicant for the sign permit must own or represent a majority of the lots or dwelling
units within the subdivision, multiple-family development, assisted living or care facility, identified
neighborhood area, or the applicable homeowner's association. If the sign pertains to any development
request, then the location and design shall be subject to the appropriate review.
Response: MWSH Albany will be seeking a variance for both the height and size of the sign from the

standards outlined in the above code section due to the unique circumstances which face the site.

13.710 VARIANCES
Variances to this Article will be reviewed as a Type II procedure according to Article 2 (Review Criteria)
except that the review criteria of Section 2.500 shall be replaced by the following criteria:
{1} Granting the variance would not detrimentally impact public safety, including traffic safety, nor any
other aspect of public welfare.
Response: The new sign will be located on the applicant's property abutting the state right of way. The

placement of the sign will not detrimentally impact public safety in any way. In fact, granting the
variance and allowing for the larger sign will increase traffic safety because it will make it easier for
those driving by to read the sign from a distance traveling at highway speeds.

{2} There are unique circumstances or conditions of the lot, building, or traffic pattern such that:
(a) The requested variance better implements the purpose of the Article as stated in Section 13.110
Response: Typical right of way ends at the back side of the sidewalk and then the private property

begins. As a result, in most situations the private property line is set back from the street between 6-10
ft. Since our property abuts the state highway right of way however, we have a much larger setback.
Although it varies along our property line, the width of the right of way at the location of the proposed
new sign is approximately 75 feet as show in Exhibit 3. Since we are also located on a highway with a
higher speed limit, the public will be passing by our property at a much greater speed than is typical for
similar properties.

(b) Granting the variance compensates for those circumstances in a manner equitable with other
property owners and is thus not a special privilege to any one business. The variance requested shall be
the minimum necessary to compensate for those conditions and achieve the purpose of this Article.
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R~nse: By allowing for the proposed variance, you are enabling us to compensate for the greater
distance and higher traffic speed that affects our frontage. This variance would not be granting us a
special privilege, but would in fact allow our sign to have the same visual impact and similar
communities around Albany. Distance and perceived size have an inverse linear relationship with one
another. The further you are from an object the smaller that it appears. If you move an object twice as
far away, it will appear half the size. As demonstrated in Exhibit 4, most of the communities of a similar
nature in Albany have a sign well within 15 feet of the edge of the roadway. Exhibit 4 shows the
property line in relationship to the sidewalk, as well as pictures of the signs at the different communities
around Albany. As demonstrated in Exhibit 3, our sign must be at least 75 feet away from the edge of
the roadway due to the width of the right of way. Since our distance is 5 times further away from the
edge of the roadway, we are requesting a size variance of 5 times the standard to compensate for this
distance. This is the minimum size necessary to give our sign the same impact as those placed at other
communities around Albany much closer to the roadway.

(3) The variance would not result in a special advertising advantage in relation to neighboring businesses
or businesses of a similar nature. The desire to match standard sign sizes (for example, chain store signs)
shall not be listed or considered as a reason for a variance.
Response: The increased size would in no way give us a special advertising advantage over similar

communities in Albany. As explained above, we are simply trying to create the same perceived sign size
that other communities currently have with their signs located directly off the roadway.

(4) Granting the variance would not obstruct views of other buildings or signs or cover unique
architectural features of a building or detract from landscape areas.
Response: Since the sign will be located near the middle of our property frontage, it will not impact or
obstruct any views of other buildings or signs. The proposed location for the sign is currently sod, so the
landscape area will actually be enhanced with the placement of the new sign through small planting
around the base of the sign.

(5) The size and placement of the proposed sign results in signage more consistent with the purposes of
the sign code than that allowed under strict interpretation of the Code.
Response: The size and placement of the proposed sign will be more consistent with the purpose of the

sign code. The variance simply allows us to compensate for the larger distance created by the right of
way, but to the public passing by the sign on the highway, it will appear the same size as if they were
driving by a similar sign at one of the other communities around town where the sign is only feet from
the roadway.

roject Manager
BONAVENTURE SENIOR HOUSING

LLC
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Exhibit 3: Right of Way Setbacks at Bonaventure of Albany

Bonaventure of Albany

Exhibit 4: Signs at Similar Communities around Albany

Brookdale Heritage Plaza

Timberwood Court

Waverly Place

Brookdale Grand Prairie & Brookdale Geary Street

Brookdale Grand Prairie & Brookdale Geary Street

Mennonite Village

